RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Geneva Community Unit School District 304, Kane County, Illinois, submitted and had approved an application for hazardous areas in said district identified as follows:

All Schools (FES, GHS, GMSN, GMSS, HES, HSS, MCS, St. Peter, WAS, WES):

<u>Sequence</u>	School	<u>Location</u>	<u>Sequence</u>	<u>School</u>	Location
304-81-01	HSS	Old Kirk Road	304-03-07	St Peter	South @ S Hampton
304-81-02	HSS	Elm Road	304-03-08	St Peter	State St
304-83-01	HSS	W. Kirk Road	304-03-09	St Peter	South W - S. Hampton
304-83-02	HSS	E. Kirk Road	304-03-10	HES	Peck Rd
304-91-13	WAS	South/Gray/Sheila	304-03-11	HSS	School St
304-91-14	HSS	Spring/Kansas	304-03-12	MCS	Brundige @ Sulley
304-91-15	HSS	Simpson/Sandholm	304-03-13	MCS	Armstrong
304-91-16	HSS	Howell Dr	304-03-14	MCS	Sulley Drive
304-91-17	HSS	Division/Bennett	304-04-01	HSS	Chandler Ave
304-91-20	WAS	Southampton	304-04-02	WAS	Fargo Blvd
304-91-22	HSS	Kirkwood	304-06-01	GMS	Kaneville Rd
304-94-06	WAS	RR Crossing	304-07-01	St Peter	Ray to Cheever
304-94-10	GMS	Eagle Brook	304-07-06	St Peter	Western RR Tracks
304-03-01	HES	Peck Rd	304-07-07	St Peter	Randall Rd
304-03-02	HES	Fisher Dr	304-08-03	MCS	Keslinger-Brundige
304-03-03	GMS	Fabyan Pkwy	304-08-04	WES	Kaneville Rd
304-03-04	GHS	State St	304-08-05	WES	State – Williamsburg
304-03-05	GHS	State St	304-08-06	WES	State from W – Willow
304-03-06	GHS	Williamsburg	304-08-07	FES	S Mill Crk Dr @ bridge

and **WHEREAS**, these hazardous conditions continue to exist; and, **WHEREAS**, the Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 105, Paragraph 29-3 requires annual certification of hazardous conditions.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education, Geneva CUSD 304, Kane County, Illinois, that such hazardous conditions as previously verified and certified do continue to exist at the previous level of danger, and that the Board of Education has reviewed the conditions previously approved and find they remain unchanged and that Geneva CUSD 304 requests free transportation for the identified population for **2021-2022**.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be in full force from and after its passage. ADOPTED: This 21st day of June 2021.

Dr. Kent Mutchler, Secretary Geneva CUSD 304

Mrs. Taylor Egan, President Geneva CUSD 304